CITY OF LINDEN RESOLUTION NO. EXTEND SECOND QUARTER TAXES GRACE PERIOD TO JUNE 1ST, 2020

WHEREAS, as a result of Executive Order #103, on March 9, 2020, Governor Murphy issued a State of Emergency due to the COVID-19 pandemic, ; and

WHEREAS, numerous Executive Orders have been issued by the Governor since that time to deal with a myriad of economic and social issues affecting New Jersey residents due to the COVID-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS, on April 28, 2020, Governor Murphy signed Executive Order #130 which extended the grace period for the payment of 2nd quarter real estate taxes; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to afford its residents and business property owners the benefit of the extension of the grace period for the payment of 2nd quarter real estate taxes as set forth in Executive Order #130.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Linden, as follows:

- 1. The due date for the second quarter 2020 real estate tax payment to the City of Linden shall be May1, 2020 pursuant to Governor Murphy's Executive Order # 130 issued on April 28, 2020.
- 2. The grace period for the payment of the second quarter 2020 real estate taxes is hereby fixed to be from May 1, 2020 through June 1, 2020 pursuant to C72 of P.L. 1994 and the relevant ordinances and resolutions of the City of Linden until the date of the actual payment.
- The late payment of taxes shall be applicable to the above extended date subject only to the modification set forth herein.
- 5. Interest on real estate taxes paid after June 1, 2020, shall be calculated retroactively to May 1, 2020.

RESOLUTION: 2020-186

CITY OF LINDEN EXTEND SECOND QUARTER TAXES GRACE PERIOD TO JUNE 1ST, 2020

WHEREAS, as a result of Executive Order #103, on March 9, 2020, Governor Murphy issued a State of Emergency due to the COVID-19 pandemic, ; and

WHEREAS, numerous Executive Orders have been issued by the Governor since that time to deal with a myriad of economic and social issues affecting New Jersey residents due to the COVID-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS, on April 28, 2020, Governor Murphy signed Executive Order #130 which extended the grace period for the payment of 2nd quarter real estate taxes; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to afford its residents and business property owners the benefit of the extension of the grace period for the payment of 2nd quarter real estate taxes as set forth in Executive Order #130.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Linden, as follows:

- The due date for the second quarter 2020 real estate tax payment to the City of Linden shall be May1, 2020 pursuant to Governor Murphy's Executive Order # 130 issued on April 28, 2020.
- The grace period for the payment of the second quarter 2020 real estate taxes is hereby fixed to be from May 1, 2020 through June 1, 2020 pursuant to C72 of P.L. 1994 and the relevant ordinances and resolutions of the City of Linden until the date of the actual payment.
 3.
- 4. The late payment of taxes shall be applicable to the above extended date subject only to the modification set forth herein.
- 5. Interest on real estate taxes paid after June 1, 2020, shall be calculated retroactively to May 1, 2020.

PASSED:

ATTEST:

May 19, 2020

APPROVED: May 20, 2020

President of Council

Mayor